
BMAGIC COMMUNITY CONVENER MEETING
Tuesday, July 19th, 2022 1:00pm – 3:00pm PST

Hosted at: Online via Zoom |Call in: 1-669-900-6833
Meeting ID: 898 9494 7899 | Passcode: 705230

Facilitated by: BMAGIC - Lyslynn Lacoste, Moira Rios & Kayla Kunze

MEETING RECORDING
⬥ Click here to view the meeting recording. Passcode: =%%!!3y2

AGENDA ITEMS FOR JULY 19, 2022:
⬥ Theme - Community Advocacy
⬥ Introductions - Welcome, housekeeping and overview of the agenda,

PARTICIPANTS
⬥ 62 Participants

Name Email

Adrian Cardenas (SFBC) He/Him (Chester Hartsough) chester@sfbike.org
Adrienne Heim adrienne.heim@sfmta.com
Alex Altman (Alexandra Altman) alex@streetsoccerusa.org
Alida Fisher (Alida Fisher) afisher@caseadvocacy.org
Alisha Somji (Brian Lucero Contreras) brian.x.lucerocontreras@kp.org
Allan Moreno (Allan Moreno) allan.moreno@mncsf.org
Allison Edwards (Allison Edwards) allisone@opendoorlegal.org
Amy Deck adeck@presidiotrust.gov
Ana Marina.FRC.Good Samaritan.Bayview amvaquerano@goodsamfrc.org
Annie De Lancie (Annie De Lancie) adelancie@habitatgsf.org
Bayview FRC (Gem garcia) gembly.garcia@mncsf.org
Bob Barnwell Livable City (Bob Barnwell) bbarnwell6@hotmail.com
Brittany Ford -MAGIC (Brittany Ford) brittany@momagic.org
Chandna Agarwal chandna@3rdstyouth.org
Cheryl Horney cheryl.horney@wuyee.org
Danny - Rise Prep (Daniel Kim) dkim@riseprep.org
Dorothy Clark- PPS-SF (Dorothy Clark) dorothy@ppssf.org
Dr. Hollis Pierce-Jenkins- Exec. Dir. LEJ (she hollis.pierce@lejyouth.org
Emily Wade-Thompson wadethompsone@sfusd.edu
Gabriel Hernandez (SF Environment) (Gabriel Hernandez) gabriel.hernandez@sfgov.org
Gabriela Gonzalez-Baxter (Department of Elections) gabriela.gonzalez.baxter@sfgov.org
Inez Love inez.love@sfdph.org
iPad (6) shdavidxu@gmail.com
Jake Palumbo (Jake Palumbo) jpalumbo@fuf.net
Jasmine Hernandez jasmine.e.hernandez@sfgov.org
Jason Feng (Department of Elections) jason.feng@sfgov.org
Je Ton Carey jcarey@childrenscouncil.org
JEI WATKINS jeiwatkins@ramsinc.org
Jessica Alegria jessica.alegria@sfdph.org
Joshua Jackson joshua.jackson@wuyee.org
Joshua Ochoa (Joshua Ochoa) joshua.rudy.ochoa@sfgov.org
Kaity Galanos (Kaity Galanos) kaitlin.galanos@uniteus.com
Kassandra Arostegui (Erica Polk) erica.polk@sfdph.org

https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZ0lfu2hqjwiE91UfxB2MUXGbAQtPtecOr6Y
https://us06web.zoom.us/rec/share/L-ElZocXbXAn7bJwRiAA1kEMZrsClDhjzlwVo9o5oO9cJDASLpmdJbJqL1DHCtTb._-jaYYbAh_Jmjl33
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Kayla - BMAGIC (Kayla Kunze) kayla@bayviewmagic.org
Keeshemah Johnson keeshemah.johnson@wuyee.org
Kimmy (sherry wu) sherryw@cycsf.org
Kristin Damrow (Kristin Damrow) kristin@kristindamrow.com
Lauren Hiller lauren.hiller@sfgov.org
Leila Vega (Leila Vega) leila.vega@sfgov.org
Linda Barnard Rec & Park (Linda Barnard) linda.barnard@sfgov.org
Liz Ogbu (Liz Ogbu) liz@lizogbu.com
LLA: Stephany Welch (Stephany Welch) swelch@lifelearningacademysf.org
Lucia Li | Literacy for Environmental Justice (Lucia Li) lli04@risd.edu
Lydia Vincent-White lydia.vincentwhite@safeandsoung.org

Lyslynn Lacoste lyslynn@bayviewmagic.org

Mario Benton mariobthestylist@gmail.com

mary louise robinson malou16@att.net

Mauricha Robinson robinsonm1@sfusd.edu

Miguel Dimas miguel.dimas@sfgov.org

Moira - BMAGIC (Moira Rios) moira@bayviewmagic.org

Nayansey - Mo'MAGIC (she/here/ella) (Nayansey Curiel) nayansey@momagic.org

Nichole-Children's council of SF (Nichole Porter) nporter@childrenscouncil.org

Peggy Lau (She/They) - FUF (Susie Wasserstrom) susie@fuf.net

Ravelle Taylor (Joyce Young) joyce.young@wuyee.org

Ray Sutton ray.sutton@bayviewci.org

Raynelle Rino raynelle@rinoconsultingsolutions.com

S. Charlotte Jones cjones@sfmcd.org

Safe and Sound/ Robyn Bell-Brannon (Robyn
Bell-Brannon)

robyn.bellbrannon@safeandsound.org

Shariff Wynn/ Livable City (Katy Birnbaum) katy@livablecity.org

Tiff Lee - San Francisco Department of Elections (Tiff Lee) tiff.lee@sfgov.org

Veronica Miranda | Parks California mscoronel@parkscalifornia.org

Yesenia R. Smith yessita25@yahoo.com

PRESENTATIONS
⬥ Studio O/NOW Hunters Point - Outreach & Updates:

Presenter Info: Kristin Damrow (Artistic Director, Co-Director) runs a dance-based
program kristin@kristindamrow.com & Liz Ogbu (Co-Director, Founder + Principal) runs
NOW Hunters Point & a design consultancy focused on racial spatial justice
liz@lizogbu.com. Learn more about the project & Sept. event: Visit website or email
info@nowhunterspoint.org
History: Last October, PG&E shut down programming and the path of future
programming is unclear but land will likely be sold to a developer. After PG&E closed the
power plant, it was torn down and the space was cleaned. A RFP was put out for design

https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZ0lfu2hqjwiE91UfxB2MUXGbAQtPtecOr6Y
mailto:kristin@kristindamrow.com
mailto:liz@lizogbu.com
http://www.nowhunterspoint.org
mailto:info@nowhunterspoint.org
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teams to create an interim design that would be in place for 10 years. Since 2013 NHP
has been used for events, which had an engagement station that asked attendees what
they wanted to see on the site for the short & long term. STudio O wants to make sure
the community articulates needs & desires. All of the information is available in a project
report on www.nowhunterspoint.org. PG&E has stated they will come up with a plan for
restarting programming & are looking for a local group to run it, but Studio O hasn’t
seen anything in the past year. PG&E agreed to host the BMAGIC giveaway but usually
when community groups request site use, they receive no response or are declined. If
the community wants to get the site back, they need to advocate.
Services, Offerings & Updates: Because the use of space has always been intentional,
they aim to keep the transition intentional. Grant from the Rainin Foundation to create a
site-specific dance performance to close out this phase. Taking place on Saturday,
September 24th at 1pm on the Hunters Point Shoreline and will bring in local Bayview
artists including Feline Finesse and Malik Seneferu. Part of the grant funds will be used
to create a mini-book/pamphlet that includes community input from the past 8 years
and their understanding of what PG&E’s commitment to the land is - when they agreed
to shut down the plant, the City has 1st right of refusal when land is sold. Studio O
believes the site should be stewarded by the community and have community access.
Lyslynn thanks Liz for continuing to uplift PG&E’s promise to the community. Supervisor
Walton has been a great advocate for the site. Je Ton - Has elder storytellers who can
possibly participate. Liz will reach out to them.

⬥ SF Department of Elections - Register to Vote & Poll Worker Opportunities
Presenter Info: Tiff Lee (Outreach Division Manager) tiff.lee@sfgov.org, Jasmine
Hernandez jasmine.e.hernandez@sfgov.org, Jason Feng jason.feng@sfgov.org &
Gabriella Gonzalez-Baxter gabriela.gonzalez.baxter@sfgov.org Anyone who meets voter
qualifications can register to vote online: registertovote.ca.gov or submit paper form
through October 24th. Questions: 415.554.5685 sfoutreach@sfgov.org City Hall,Room 48
Department of Elections Outreach Calendar 1404 Clerk Application
Services, Offerings & Updates: Certain non-citizen residents of San Francisco can vote in
local school board elections, specifically in school board contests. If your residential
address falls within a new Supervisorial District, the candidates may be different. Some
residents of District 10 will now reside in Districts 6, 9 & 11. Actively recruiting high
school poll workers: www.sfelections.org/PWA. Is the redistricting map on the
Department of Elections website? Yes, view here. Adrienne - There were a few lawsuits
around the new redistricting map, how will that affect the Department of Elections? As
the outreach team, their job before redistricting was to inform people about the
redistricting task force meeting, and now it's more about sharing the redistricting
changes. Tiff can connect to the campaign services team to learn more about the
lawsuit.

https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZ0lfu2hqjwiE91UfxB2MUXGbAQtPtecOr6Y
http://www.nowhunterspoint.org
mailto:tiff.lee@sfgov.org
mailto:jasmine.e.hernandez@sfgov.org
mailto:jason.feng@sfgov.org
mailto:gabriela.gonzalez.baxter@sfgov.org
https://registertovote.ca.gov/
mailto:sfoutreach@sfgov.org
https://sfelections.org/outreach/calendar.html
https://jobs.smartrecruiters.com/CityAndCountyOfSanFrancisco1/743999836869019-outreach-and-community-engagement-coordinator-san-francisco-department-of-elections-1404-clerk-
http://www.sfelections.org/PWA
https://sfelections.sfgov.org/maps
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COMMUNITY BUILDING
⬥ Habitat for Humanity - CalHOME Repair Program:

Presenter Info: Annie DeLancie (Client Services & Data Specialist) 415-202-5902
adelancie@habitatgsf.org homerepairs@habitatgsf.org San Francisco Home Repair
Applications Qualifying San Francisco Neighborhoods
History: Home preservation program focuses on sustaining home ownership, keeps
families who have lived in communities for a long time in their homes and preserve their
home as an asset for generations to come. Previously known as Neighborhood
Vitalization. Performed 100+ repairs in Bayview Hunters Point.
Services, Updates & Offerings: Repairs focus on critical repairs to maintain safety and
last next 30 years. Also repair code enforcement issues and work with the city to
remediate the issue. Program funding used to be through private donors and corporate
partnerships but the funding had limits to repairs. They are now partnering with the
state of California for the CalHome Loan, this enables them to cover larger and more
transformative repairs. Which census tract: 94124 or AMI index? Both AMI index and in
specific census zones. Is the AMI based on federal or San Francisco? SF has inflated AMI
so they are going based on local and not national (2022 AMI Levels, pg 11). They are
general contractors that are licensed & insured, self-perform most work but find
subcontractors when needed. If you know any contractors, send them to Annie. In the
next 2 years, there are 60 first come, first served opportunities for repairs . Mauricha -
Can someone help with applications? Yes, we are able to help either at their office or
meet applicants where they are. If you have translation services available, that would be
helpful. Mauricha - There is a list of numbers on the application but have no response,
who can people contact? Contact Annie or homerepairs@gsf.org. Je Ton - Are there
grants or loan forgiveness your organization might connect residents to that might be
loan adverse? After the 30 years is up, if the family does not have financial means to pay
they can extend the loan for another 30 years. The intention of the program is to invest
in the repairs so the home value increases and can pay back the loan. Lydia - How can I
find a client's census tract number to see if she qualifies? Check on the Google Map. Are
the income limits gross or net? Gross. Where can you read about the 10 year clause? On
the website under Program Requirements. Any rules about inheritance? There can be a
co-applicant and work it out if someone inherited the home. The intention of the 10
year clause is to weed out newcomers looking to upgrade and beautify homes.

PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT
⬥ Meet & Greet with Brittany - 7.28.22 12:15pm-1:15pm @ BMAGIC Office RSVP with

moira@bayviewmagic.org
⬥ National Night Out - Save the Date: Tuesday, August 2nd 5pm-7pm BMAGIC at Bayview

Opera House | MoMAGIC at Ella Hill Hutch from 4pm-6pm on Tuesday, August 2nd

https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZ0lfu2hqjwiE91UfxB2MUXGbAQtPtecOr6Y
mailto:adelancie@habitatgsf.org
mailto:homerepairs@habitatgsf.org
https://habitatgsf.org/habitat-for-humanity-greater-san-francisco-home-repairs-south-east-city/
https://habitatgsf.org/habitat-for-humanity-greater-san-francisco-home-repairs-south-east-city/
https://www.google.com/maps/d/u/0/viewer?mid=1rUpFdC7XLA9_nyBUNO23e0pH2lGRA6k&ll=37.71054338363487%2C-122.4022699402918&z=14
https://www.hcd.ca.gov/docs/grants-and-funding/inc2k22.pdf
mailto:homerepairs@gsf.org
https://www.google.com/maps/d/u/0/viewer?mid=1rUpFdC7XLA9_nyBUNO23e0pH2lGRA6k&ll=37.71054338363487%2C-122.4022699402918&z=14
mailto:moira@bayviewmagic.org
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- Community Talent Show - Register here
- Tabling at Western Addition NNO: Contact Bob Barnwell 415-621-1505

bbarnwell6@hotmail.com
⬥ Back to School Celebration & Backpack Giveaway - Save the Date: Saturday, August

13th 11am-2pm at NOW Hunters Point, MoMAGIC: Saturday, August 6th 11am-2pm at
Ella Hill Hutch Community Center

- BMAGIC Tabling Registration | BMAGIC Volunteer Registration
- MoMAGIC Tabling Registration | MoMAGIC Volunteer Registration
- Fashion Show: Contact Mario Benton 510-472-0782 mariobthestylist@gmail.com

⬥ MAGIC Mission Statement: MAGIC Programs worked with CCS Fundraising to create a
collaborative mission statement.

⬥ Dogpatch Creativity Crawl: Save the date! On  Friday, September 9th the Museum of
Craft & Design & MAGIC Programs are hosting a museum crawl.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND APPRECIATION
⬥ THANK YOU, LYSLYNN!!! WE WILL MISS YOU! 😭 View the slideshow here

GENERAL ANNOUNCEMENTS
⬥ General Announcements Shared Drive - Email Moira to share General Announcements:

moira@bayviewmagic.org
⬥ San Francisco Human Rights Commission: Educator and Service Providers Joy Workshop

Tuesday, July 26 from 9:30am-2:00pm at the San Francisco War Memorial Performing &
Arts Center - Taube Atrium Theater Register here

⬥ Program Committee of the Juvenile Probation Commission: Tuesday, July 19th at 4pm.
The discussion will be about CARC and how to reduce the types and numbers of young
people who are excluded from going to CARC prior to being detained.

⬥ SF Planning Department (Lauren Hiller): Housing Element Internships Apply here by
July 24th

⬥ Sunday Streets in the Western Addition: Join us on September 18 from 11am-4pm
along Fillmore. Volunteer: www.sundaystreetssf.com/volunteer

⬥ Sam Jordan’s Day Block Party: Sunday July 24 from noon- 5pm. 1600 Block of Galvez
⬥ Presidio Tunnel Tops: Now Open! If you'd like help planning your trip or a free shuttle

for your community group. Contact Amy Deck adeck@presidiotrust.gov
https://www.presidiotunneltops.gov/

⬥ Friends of the Urban Forest: Now Hiring, click here to learn more & apply.

NEXT CONVENER MEETING
⬥ NO AUGUST MEETING, Tuesday, September 20th, 2022 1pm-3pm Online via Zoom
⬥ If you are interested in presenting at a future Convener Meeting, fill out this form.

https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZ0lfu2hqjwiE91UfxB2MUXGbAQtPtecOr6Y
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdNC2zBU7VkcDPJ_D-YSV7JXhNCu4CivyP7WQTRHmcEXb7wTA/viewform?usp=sf_link
mailto:bbarnwell6@hotmail.com
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1qplYFxgdSqb27SgAArSL8bQYH4qRCdhikugnJmH1CGU/edit#response=ACYDBNiDME-XYG6fmj_8T2MZOiJUI1MOtx1AAd_FcKnlWtBwGm-21qDyA9j4nkWxgmFVjqs
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1B-XQvdrsWva77QwI9Ji5s1HIAOCa_ZXjEyMqpGG5f5I/edit
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLScGuGhbhXlfROE2VaHvJdOdsGU7xhBN1AtUSd-eHJC5M3pA3Q/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdbqTe2YM0rZhgzRJFEV38GG7khLiYb1Ox0f2gT3n8bite6vg/viewform?usp=sf_link
mailto:mariobthestylist@gmail.com
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1EkS8FwX9mpvg38HalJgEQd9Okqpp_Xxe/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1bZ5dhVPjHIM8s_A9F1vCR8ov0mDZCz7t?usp=sharing
mailto:moira@bayviewmagic.org
https://bit.ly/JoyWorkshop-2022
https://careers.sf.gov/role/?id=743999835911687
http://www.sundaystreetssf.com/volunteer
mailto:adeck@presidiotrust.gov
https://www.presidiotunneltops.gov/
https://www.friendsoftheurbanforest.org/careers
https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZ0lfu2hqjwiE91UfxB2MUXGbAQtPtecOr6Y
https://forms.gle/fTSQqSxnrDiCkWZG7

